

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF ALBANY

SYLVIA SAMUELS, DIANE GALLAGHER, HEATHER
McDONNELL, CAROL SNYDER, AMY TRIPI, JEANNE
VITALE, WADE NICHOLS, HARNG SHEN, MICHAEL
HAHN, PAUL MUHONEN, DANIEL J. O'DONNELL, JOHN
BANTA, CYNTHIA BINK, ANN PACHNER, KATHLEEN
TUGGLE, TONJA ALVIS, REGINA CICCHETTI, SUSAN
ZIMMER, ALICE J. MUNIZ, ONEIDA GARCIA, ELLEN
DREHER, LAURA COLLINS, JOHN WESSEL, WILLIAM
O'CONNOR, MICHELLE CHERRY-SLACK, and MONTEL
CHERRY-SLACK,

Plaintiffs,

-against-

THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH and
the STATE OF NEW YORK,

Defendants.

Index No 1967-04

Hon. Joseph C. Teresi

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
AND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' CROSS MOTION
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

ELIOT SPITZER

Attorney General of the State of New York

Attorney for Defendants New York State

Department of Health and the State of New York

The Capitol

Albany, New York 12224-0341

Telephone: (518) 474-7642

Fax: (518) 473-1572 (Not for service of papers)

James B. McGowan

Assistant Attorney General

Julie M. Sheridan

Assistant Solicitor General, of Counsel

Dated: July 23, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. <u>Statutory Requirements for Marriage</u>	2
B. <u>The Role of the Department in the Marriage Licensing Scheme</u>	3
C. <u>This Action</u>	3
 ARGUMENT	
PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT ESTABLISHED BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT THAT GRANTING MARRIAGE LICENSES ONLY TO OPPOSITE- SEX COUPLES VIOLATES THE NEW YORK STATE CONSTITUTION	4
A. <u>Granting Marriage Licenses Only to Opposite-Sex Couples Does Not Offend the State Constitution’s Equal Protection Clause</u>	5
1. The Legislature’s Decision to Permit Only Opposite-Sex Couples to Obtain Marriage Licenses Must Be Upheld if It Bears a Rational Relationship to a Legitimate State Interest	5
a. New York’s Statutory Marriage Licensing Scheme Does Not Contain a Discriminatory Gender-based Classification Triggering Heightened Scrutiny	7
b. A Classification Based upon Sexual Orientation Is Not Suspect for Purposes of Equal Protection Analysis	10
2. Granting Marriage Licenses Only to Opposite-Sex Couples Is Rationally Related to the State’s Legitimate Interests	13

Table of Contents (Cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT, A. (Cont'd)	
3. Precedents From Other State Courts Are Unpersuasive in This Case	22
B. <u>Civil Marriage of Same-sex Couples Is Not a Fundamental Right; The State's Marriage Licensing Scheme Does Not Offend the State Constitution's Due Process Clause</u>	25
C. <u>Issuing Marriage Licenses Only to Opposite-Sex Couples Does Not Offend the State Constitution's Free Speech Clause</u>	30
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Adams v. Howerton</u> , 673 F.2d 1036 (9th Cir. 1982)	19
<u>Affronti v. Crosson</u> , 95 N.Y.2d 713 (2001), <u>cert. denied</u> , 534 U.S. 826 (2001)	13,14,25
<u>Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp.</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 320 (1986)	25
<u>Application for a Marriage License for Nash, Matter of the</u> , 2003 Ohio 7221, 2003 Ohio App. LEXIS 6513 (Ohio Ct. App. 2003)	27
<u>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 324 (1985), <u>rev'd</u> , 478 U.S. 697 (1986)	34
<u>Arcara v. Cloud Books, Inc.</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 553 (1986)	33,34
<u>Baehr v. Lewin</u> , 852 P.2d 44 (Haw. 1993)	9,23,28n
<u>Baehr v. Miike</u> , 1996 WL 694235 (Haw. Cir. Ct. 1996)	28n
<u>Baehr v. Miike</u> , 994 P.2d 566 (1999)	28n
<u>Baker v. Nelson</u> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Sup. Ct. Minn. 1971), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972)	9,18,19,27
<u>Baker v. Vermont</u> , 744 A.2d 864 (Vt. 1999)	9,11,21,22,23
<u>Brause v. Bureau of Vital Statistics</u> (No. 3A-95-6562 CI, 1998 WL 88743, at *4-5) (Alaska Super. Ct. Feb. 27, 1998)	27n
<u>Burns v. Burns</u> , 560 S.E.2d 47 (Ga. App. 2002)	16
<u>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	6,10,11,13
<u>City of Dallas v. Stanglin</u> , 490 U.S. 19 (1989)	32
<u>Cooper, Matter of</u> , 149 Misc. 2d 282 (Surr. Ct. Kings Co. 1990), <u>aff'd</u> , 187 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dep't 1993)	18
<u>Cooper, Matter of</u> , 187 A.D.2d 128 (2d Dep't), <u>appeal dismissed</u> , 82 N.Y.2d 801 (1993)	7,18,19
<u>Cooper v. Marin</u> , 49 N.Y.2d 69 (1979)	28
<u>Dandridge v. Williams</u> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970)	21
<u>Dean v. District of Columbia</u> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. Ct. App. 1995)	9,27

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>Dorsey v. Stuyvesant Town Corp.</u> , 299 N.Y. 512 (1949), <u>cert. denied</u> , 339 U.S. 981 (1950)	5
<u>Dunlea v. Anderson</u> , 66 N.Y.2d 265 (1985)	4
<u>Equality Found. of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</u> , 128 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 1997), <u>cert. denied</u> , 525 U.S. 943 (1998)	11
<u>Federal Communications Commn. v. Beach Communications</u> ,508 U.S. 307 (1993)	13,21
<u>Golden v. Clark</u> , 76 N.Y.2d 618 (1990)	26,29
<u>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</u> , 14 Mass. L. Rep. 591, 2002 Mass. Super. LEXIS 153 (Sup. Ct. Mass. Suffolk 2002), <u>vacated on other grounds and remanded</u> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (2003)	31
<u>Goodridge v. Department of Public Health</u> , 798 N.E.2d 941 (Mass. 2003)	24
<u>Goodwin v. Perales</u> , 88 N.Y.2d 383 (1996)	21
<u>Heller v. Doe</u> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	14,25
<u>Hope v. Perales</u> , 83 N.Y.2d 563 (1994)	4,26,29
<u>Jones v. Hallahan</u> , 501 S.W.2d 588 (Kentucky Ct. App. 1973)	27,28
<u>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</u> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	14
<u>Klein v. Hartnett</u> , 78 N.Y.2d 662 (1991), <u>cert. denied</u> , 504 U.S. 912 (1992)	4
<u>Lawrence v. Texas</u> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	18,19n,20
<u>Lewis v. Harris</u> , 2003 WL 23191114 (N.J. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2003)	8-9,11,18,27
<u>Li v. Oregon</u> , 2004 WL 1258167	23n
<u>Loving v. Virginia</u> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967)	8,9,17,29
<u>Mass. Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</u> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	21
<u>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</u> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981)	14
<u>Montgomery v. Daniels</u> , 38 N.Y.2d 41 (1975)	4,30

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>CASES</u> (Cont'd)	
<u>Morrison v. Sadler</u> , 2003 WL 23119998 at *4-5 (Ind. Super. Ct. May 7, 2003)	9,27
<u>People v. Hollman</u> , 68 N.Y.2d 202 (1986)	32
<u>People v. Liberta</u> , 64 N.Y.2d 152 (1984), <u>cert. denied</u> , 471 U.S. 1020 (1985)	6
<u>People v. Santorelli</u> , 80 N.Y.2d 875 (1992)	6
<u>Port Jefferson Health Care Facility v. Wing</u> , 94 N.Y.2d 284 (1999), <u>cert. denied</u> , 530 U.S. 1276 (2000)	13,14
<u>Ralph, Matter of</u> , 274 A.D.2d 965 (4th Dep't 2000)	4
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	19n
<u>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</u> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	34-35
<u>Rosengarten v. Downes</u> , 802 A.2d 170 (Conn. App. 2002)	16
<u>San Antonio Indep. School Dist. v. Rodriguez</u> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973)	11
<u>Schroeder v. Hamilton Sch. Dist.</u> , 282 F.3d 946 (7th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 123 S. Ct. 435 (2002)	11
<u>Schulz v. State</u> , 84 N.Y.2d 231 (1994), <u>cert. denied</u> , 513 U.S. 1127 (1995)	4
<u>Singer v. Hara</u> , 522 P.2d 1187 (Wash. Ct. App. 1974)	9,27,29
<u>Skinner v. Oklahoma</u> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	17
<u>Standhardt v. Superior Court</u> , 77 P.3d 451 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2003)	21,27
<u>Storrs v. Holcomb</u> , 168 Misc. 2d 898 (Sup. Ct. Tompkins County 1996), <u>action dismissed</u> , 245 A.D.2d 943 (3d Dep't 1997)	7,18,19
<u>Tanner v. Oregon Health Sciences Univ.</u> , 971 P.2d 435 (Or. Ct. App. 1998), <u>pet. for review denied</u> , 994 P.2d 129 (Sup. Ct. Oregon 1999)	11
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	33
<u>Town of Islip v. Caviglia</u> , 73 N.Y.2d 544 (1989)	33,34
<u>Under 21, Catholic Home Bureau for Dependent Children v.</u> <u>City of New York</u> , 65 N.Y.2d 344 (1985)	5,10n,24

Table of Authorities (Continued)

Page

CASES (Cont'd)

United States v. Albertini, 472 U.S. 675 (1985) 33

United States v. Eichman, 496 U.S. 310 (1990) 33

United States v. O'Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 31,32,34

Washington v. Glucksberg, 521 U.S. 702 (1997) 26

Wilkinson v. Skinner, 34 N.Y.2d 53 (1974) 28

Zablocki v. Redhail, 434 U.S. 374 (1978) 17

NEW YORK CONSTITUTION

art. 1 § 6 25

§ 8 30

§ 11 5

NEW YORK STATUTES

Civil Rights Law § 40-c(2) 12

Domestic Relations Law

Article 3 3

§ 10 31

§ 12 31

§ 13 2

§ 15(2) 2

§ 17 25n

§ 20 3

§ 20-a 3

§ 20-b 3

§ 22 3

§ 23 3

Education Law § 313 12

Executive Law § 296 12

Insurance Law

§ 2701(a) 12

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>NEW YORK STATUTES</u> (Cont'd)	
L. 2002	
ch. 73	13
ch. 467	13
ch. 468	13
Penal Law	
§ 240.30(3)	12
§ 485.05(1)	12
 <u>NEW YORK RULES AND REGULATIONS</u>	
9 NYCRR	
4.28	12
5.32	12
 <u>UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION</u>	
First Amendment	32,33,34
Fourteenth Amendment	8,22
 <u>FEDERAL STATUTES</u>	
Pub. L. 104-109, 110 Stat. 2419 (Defense of Marriage Act “DOMA”)	15
1 U.S.C. § 7	15
28 U.S.C. § 1738C	16
 <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
Alaska Const., art. I, § 25 (effective Jan. 3, 1999)	27
Cruz, <u>“Just Don’t Call it Marriage: The First amendment and Marriage as an Expressive Resource”</u> , 74 S. Cal. L. Rev. 925 (2001)	32
Executive Order Nos. 28, 28.1, 32	12
Hawaii Const., art. I, § 23 (added by election of Nov. 3, 1998)	28
Laurence H. Tribe, <u>American Constitutional Law</u> 1616-1617 (2d ed. 1988)	11

Table of Authorities (Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u> (Cont'd)	
Nebraska Const., art. I, § 29 (adopted 2000, Initiative measure No. 416)	27
Nevada Const., art. 1, § 21	28
New York City Administrative Code, § 3-241 et seq.	13
<u>Opinions of the Justices of the Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts to the Senate, 802 N.E.2d 565 (2004)</u>	17
<u>Oregon Const., Article 1, section 20</u>	23n
Report of the United States General Accounting Office, GAO/OGC-97-16, Defense of Marriage Act, January 31, 1997 (http://www.gao.gov/archive/1997/og97016.pdf)	15
Report of the United States General Accounting Office, GAO-04-353R, Defense of Marriage Act: Update to Prior Report, February 24, 2004 (http://www.gao.gov/atext/d04353r.txt)	15
2 Rev. Record of N.Y. State Constitutional Convention, 1938	5
Vt. Const., ch. I, art. 7	30
